The information provided herein is believed to be reliable at press time. Sirenza Microdevices assumes no responsibility for inaccuracies or ommisions.  Sirenza Microdevices assumes no responsibility for the use of this information, and all such
information shall be entirely at the user’s own risk. Prices and specifications are subject to change without notice. No patent rights or licenses to any of the circuits described herein are implied or granted to any third party. Sirenza Microdevices
does not authorize or warrant any Sirenza Microdevices product for use in life-support devices and/or systems. Copyright 2005 Sirenza Microdevices, Inc. All worldwide rights reserved.
303 S. Technology Court,                                                     Phone: (800) SMI-MMIC                      http://www.sirenza.com
Broomfield, CO 80021                                                                                                 1                                                                                                            EDS-104157 Rev F
Preliminary
Sirenza Microdevices’  SLD-1026Z is a robust 3 Watt high performance
LDMOS transistor designed for operation from 10 to 2700MHz. It is an

1800 1.7 - j 2.6 3.0 + j 6.3
1840 1.9 - j 3.0 3.15 + j 6.15
1880 2.1 - j 3.5 3.3 + j 6.0
1930 2.3 - j 3.9 3.45 + j 5.8
1960 2.5 - j 4.4 3.6 + j 5.7
1990 2.7 - j 4.9 3.75 + j 5.55
2110 2.85 - j 5.3 3.9 + j 5.4
2140 3.1 - j 5.8 4.05 + j 5.25
2170 3.25 - j 6.2  4.2 + j 5.1
SLD-1026Z 3 Watt LDMOS FET
303 S. Technology Court                         Phone: (800) SMI-MMIC http://www.sirenza.com
Broomfield, CO 80021                              15                       EDS-104157 Rev F
Preliminary
Bill of Materials - 400 MHz Application Circuit
Reference Designation Description Mfg Mfg part #
L1 IND, 8.2 nH 5% 0603 Coilcraft 0603CS-8N2XJLW
L3 IND, 12 nH 5% 0603 Coilcraft 0603CS-12NXJLW
L2 IND, 30 nH 5% 0603 Coilcraft 0603CS-30NXJLW
C10 CAP 0.1 UF 16V 10% 0603 AVX 0603YG104ZA2A
C1, C2, C11, C20  CAP 1000 PF 50V 10% 603 AVX 06035C102KAT2A
C18 CAP 10 UF 35V 20% TAN T ELECT Kemet T494D106M035AS
C19, C22 CAP 0.1 UF 50V 10% 805  Panasonic ECJ2YB1H104K
J1, J2 Connector SMA END 0.037 Johnson 142-0751-821
J3 Connector MTA SMD R/A 2 PIN  Amp 640455-2
R1 RES 324 1/16W 1% 603   Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3240V
R2 RES 200 Ohm  0603 Panasonic ECR-104493-201
R3 POT TRIM 500 OHM 2MM   Panasonic EVM-2WSX80B52
R30 RES 49.9 1/16W 1% 603 Panasonic ERJ-EKF49R9V
R5 RES 130 1/16W 1% 603   Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1300V
R7 RES 210 1/16W 1% 603   Phillips 9C06031A2100FKHFT
R9 RES 0 1/16W 5% 603   Panasonic ERJ-3GSY0R00V
R90 RES 1.0K 1/16W 1% 603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1001V
RT1 THERMISTOR 100K 5% 603   Panasonic ERT-J1VV104J
U1 IC VOLT REG 100 MA 5 V SOT-23 National LM3480IM3-5.0
6 Screws SCREW #2-56 PHILIPS PAN HEAD various -
6 Washers WASHER #2 FLAT SS various -
PCB PCB, 30 mils thick Dk=3.48 Rogers 4350
Heatsink machined aluminum various -
400 MHz Application Circuit To receive Gerber files, DXF
drawings, and assembly recommen-
dations for the test board with fixture,
contact applications
support at support@sirenza.com.
SLD-1026Z 3 Watt LDMOS FET
303 S. Technology Court                         Phone: (800) SMI-MMIC http://www.sirenza.com
Broomfield, CO 80021                              16                       EDS-104157 Rev F
Preliminary
Bill of Materials - 800 MHz Application Circuit
Reference Designation Description Mfg Mfg part #
C1, C2 CAP 68 PF 250V 5% 0603 ATC 600S680JT250XT
C12,C21 CAP, 100 PF, 50V, 5%, 0402 Phillips 0402CG101J9B200
C5 CAP 0.5 PF 250V +/- 0.1pF 0603 ATC 600S0R5BT250XT
L1 IND, 9.5 nH 5% 0603 Coilcraft 0603CS-9N5XJLW
C10 CAP 0.1 UF 16V 10% 0603 AVX 0603YG104ZA2A
C11, C20  CAP 1000 PF 50V 10% 603 AVX 06035C102KAT2A
C18 CAP 10 UF 35V 20% TAN T ELECT Kemet T494D106M035AS
C19, C22 CAP 0.1 UF 50V 10% 805  Panasonic ECJ2YB1H104K

6 Screws SCREW #2-56 PHILIPS PAN HEAD various -
6 Washers WASHER #2 FLAT SS various -
PCB PCB, 30 mils thick Dk=3.48 Rogers 4350
Heatsink machined aluminum various -
800 MHz Application Circuit To receive Gerber files, DXF
drawings, and assembly recommen-
dations for the test board with fixture,
contact applications
support at support@sirenza.com.
SLD-1026Z 3 Watt LDMOS FET
303 S. Technology Court                         Phone: (800) SMI-MMIC http://www.sirenza.com
Broomfield, CO 80021                              17                       EDS-104157 Rev F
Preliminary
Bill of Materials - 900 MHz Application Circuit
Reference Designation Description Mfg Mfg part #
C1 CAP 9.2 PF 250V 5% 0603 ATC 600S9R2JT250XT
C2 CAP 68 PF 250V 5% 0603 ATC 600S680JT250XT
C21 CAP 56 PF 250V 5% 0603 ATC 600S560JT250XT
L1 IND, 18 nH 5% 0603 Coilcraft 0603CS-180XJB
C10 CAP 0.1 UF 16V 10% 0603 AVX 0603YG104ZA2A
C11, C20  CAP 1000 PF 50V 10% 603 AVX 06035C102KAT2A
C12 CAP 68PF 250V 5% 603 LF  ATC 600S680JT250XT
C18 CAP 10 UF 35V 20% TAN T ELECT Kemet T494D106M035AS

6 Screws SCREW #2-56 PHILIPS PAN HEAD various -
6 Washers WASHER #2 FLAT SS various -
PCB PCB, 30 mils thick Dk=3.48 Rogers 4350
Heatsink machined aluminum various -
900 MHz Application Circuit To receive Gerber files, DXF
drawings, and assembly recommen-
dations for the test board with fixture,
contact applications
support at support@sirenza.com.
SLD-1026Z 3 Watt LDMOS FET
303 S. Technology Court                         Phone: (800) SMI-MMIC http://www.sirenza.com
Broomfield, CO 80021                              18                       EDS-104157 Rev F
Preliminary
Bill of Materials - 1840 MHz Application Circuit
Reference Designation Description Mfg Mfg part #
C1, C2 CAP 27 PF 250V 5% 0603 ATC 600S270JT250XT
C4 CAP 4.7 PF 250V 1% 0603 ATC 600S4R7BT250XT
C5 CAP 2.7 PF 250V 1% 0603 ATC 600S2R7BT250XT
C6 CAP 1.5 PF 250V 1% 0603 ATC 600S1R5BT250XT
C21 CAP 27 PF 250V 5% 0402 ATC 600L270JT200T
C10 CAP 0.1 UF 16V 10% 0603 AVX 0603YG104ZA2A
C11, C20  CAP 1000 PF 50V 10% 603 AVX 06035C102KAT2A
C18 CAP 10 UF 35V 20% TAN T ELECT Kemet T494D106M035AS
C19, C22 CAP 0.1 UF 50V 10% 805  Panasonic ECJ2YB1H104K
J1, J2 Connector SMA END 0.037 Johnson 142-0751-821
J3 Connector MTA SMD R/A 2 PIN  Amp 640455-2
R1 RES 324 1/16W 1% 603   Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3240V
R2 RES 2.7 Ohm  0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ2R7X
R3 POT TRIM 500 OHM 2MM   Panasonic EVM-2WSX80B52
R30 RES 49.9 1/16W 1% 603 Panasonic ERJ-EKF49R9V
R5 RES 130 1/16W 1% 603   Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1300V
R7 RES 210 1/16W 1% 603   Phillips 9C06031A2100FKHFT
R9 RES 0 1/16W 5% 603   Panasonic ERJ-3GSY0R00V
R90 RES 1.0K 1/16W 1% 603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1001V
R31, R32 RES 1.8 OHM, 1%, 1/16W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1R8V
RT1 THERMISTOR 100K 5% 603   Panasonic ERT-J1VV104J
U1 IC VOLT REG 100 MA 5 V SOT-23 National LM3480IM3-5.0
6 Screws SCREW #2-56 PHILIPS PAN HEAD various -
6 Washers WASHER #2 FLAT SS various -
PCB PCB, 30 mils thick Dk=3.48 Rogers 4350
Heatsink machined aluminum various -
To receive Gerber files, DXF
drawings, and assembly recommen-
dations for the test board with fixture,
contact applications
support at support@sirenza.com.
1840 MHz Application Circuit
SLD-1026Z 3 Watt LDMOS FET
303 S. Technology Court                         Phone: (800) SMI-MMIC http://www.sirenza.com
Broomfield, CO 80021                              19                       EDS-104157 Rev F
Preliminary
Bill of Materials - 1960 MHz Application Circuit
Reference Designation Description Mfg Mfg part #
C1, C2 CAP 27 PF 250V 5% 0603 ATC 600S270JT250XT
C4 CAP 4.7 PF 250V 1% 0603 ATC 600S4R7BT250XT
C5 CAP 2.2 PF 250V 1% 0603 ATC 600S2R2BT250XT
C6 CAP 2.0 PF 250V 1% 0603 ATC 600S2R0BT250XT
C21 CAP 27 PF 250V 5% 0402 ATC 600L270JT200T
C10 CAP 0.1 UF 16V 10% 0603 AVX 0603YG104ZA2A
C11, C20  CAP 1000 PF 50V 10% 603 AVX 06035C102KAT2A
C18 CAP 10 UF 35V 20% TAN T ELECT Kemet T494D106M035AS

PCB PCB, 30 mils thick Dk=3.48 Rogers 4350
Heatsink machined aluminum various -
To receive Gerber files, DXF
drawings, and assembly recommen-
dations for the test board with fixture,
contact applications
support at support@sirenza.com.
1960 MHz Application Circuit
SLD-1026Z 3 Watt LDMOS FET
303 S. Technology Court                         Phone: (800) SMI-MMIC http://www.sirenza.com
Broomfield, CO 80021                              20                       EDS-104157 Rev F
Preliminary
Bill of Materials - 2140 MHz Application Circuit
Reference Designation Description Mfg Mfg part #
C1, C2 CAP 27 PF 250V 5% 0603 ATC 600S270JT250XT
C3 CAP 2.4 PF 250V 1% 0603 ATC 600S2R4BT250XT
C4 CAP 0.7 PF 250V 1% 0603 ATC 600S0R7BT250XT
C5 CAP 3.0 PF 250V 1% 0603 ATC 600S3R0BT250XT
C6 CAP 2.2 PF 250V 1% 0603 ATC 600S2R2BT250XT
C21 CAP 27 PF 250V 5% 0402 ATC 600L270JT200T
C10 CAP 0.1 UF 16V 10% 0603 AVX 0603YG104ZA2A
C11, C20  CAP 1000 PF 50V 10% 603 AVX 06035C102KAT2A